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I.  SUMMARY of AND RESPONSE TO COMMENTS ON 310 cmr 7.40:  The Low Emission Vehicle Program Regulation

Comments were received from the following organizations:

1) Alternatives for Community and Environment (ACE)

2) California Air Resources Board (CARB)

3) Caterpillar, Inc.

4) Children’s Hospital

5) Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection

6) Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control

7) Engine Manufacturers Association (EMA)

8) Georgia Department of Natural Resources

9) International Truck and Engine Corporation (ITEC)

10) Maine Department of Environmental Protection

11) Massachusetts Public Interest Research Group (MASSPIRG)

12) Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

13) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection

14) Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources

15) North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

16) Northeast States for Coordinated Air Use Management (NESCAUM)

17) Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection

18) Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management

19) Senator Charles E. Shannon

20) Representative Ellen Story

21) Vermont Agency of Natural Resources

22) U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Region 1

The Department of Environmental Protection (the “Department”) received oral and written comments on the proposed revisions to the Low Emission Vehicle Program (LEV), 310 CMR 7.40.  The proposed amendments to 310 CMR 7.40 require “Not-to-Exceed” (NTE) testing and California certification of all new model year 2005 and subsequent model year heavy-duty diesel engines (HDDE) prior to being sold or registered in Massachusetts.   These proposed amendments would also align the Massachusetts LEV program with recent revisions to the California LEV program regulations (Title 13 of the California Code of Regulations), to include adopting portions of the federal Tier 2 exhaust standards and additional emission standards for HDDEs.  Relevant comments have been summarized and organized into the following groupings:

A. General Comments in Support

B. Statutory and Regulatory Authority

C. Air Quality and Public Health Issues

D. NTE Standards

E. Comments on LEV II Amendments

A number or sequence of numbers (as noted above) indicating which organization made the comment follows the comments in this document.  

A.  General Comments in Support

1.  Comment:  Numerous organizations support the amendments to 310 CMR 7.40, the LEV Program, which will provide for cleaner air in Massachusetts.  (1)(2)(4)(5)(6)(8)(10)(11)(12)(13)

(14)(15)(16)(17)(18)(19)(20)(21)(22)

Response:  The Department agrees with this comment.
2.  Comment:  Numerous organizations support the NTE requirements, as there is concern about the potential for backsliding by heavy-duty diesel engine (HDDE) manufacturers between the consent decrees, which expire at the end of 2004, and the introduction of new federal HDDE standards in 2007.  (2)(6)(8)(10)(11)(12)(13)(14)(15)(16)(18)(19)(21)(22)

Response:  The Department agrees with this comment.

3.  Comment:  If a sufficient number states adopt the NTE regulation, it will ensure a level regulatory and economic playing field, and the opportunity for backsliding by the HDDE manufacturers will be minimized or eliminated. Further, if enough states adopt the California requirements, then HDDE manufacturers may be compelled to manufacture and distribute vehicles that meet the California requirements nationwide for model year 2005 and 2006.  This will allow all states to continue in their progress towards meeting Clean Air goals.  (2)(5)(6)(8)(10)(13)(14)(15)(16)(17)(18)(21)

Response:  The Department agrees with this comment and points out that numerous other states are proceeding to adopt the NTE requirements.

B.  Statutory and Regulatory Authority

4.  Comment:  Currently the NTE requirements are the subject of a legal challenge filed in federal district court in California.  Given the pendency of litigation concerning the NTE, Massachusetts’ adoption of such standards would be premature.  (7)(9)

Response:  The Department is not aware of any rulings on this matter. There has been no finding from a court that the NTE regulations are unlawful.  Accordingly, any state is free to adopt the NTE regulations under Section 177 of the Clean Air Act (CAA).

5.  Comment:  The adoption by Massachusetts of the California NTE and other emission standards at this time is inconsistent with Section 177 of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7507, which provides that states may adopt California emissions standards only after California has obtained a waiver of preemption from the U.S. EPA. California has not yet applied for or received this waiver.  (3)(7)(9)

Response:  CARB believes that its existing waiver of preemption under Section 209(b) of the CAA is sufficient and will not apply for a new waiver of preemption. Since California’s existing waiver of preemption is currently sufficient to cover the provisions of the NTE rule, the Department’s action to adopt the California NTE and other emission standards at this time is consistent with Section 177 of the CAA, 42 U.S. C. § 7507. The Department recognizes that CARB’s position regarding the need for a new waiver has been challenged, but unless and until that challenge is successful the Department will continue to rely upon CARB’s interpretation that it is acting within the scope of the original waiver.

6.  Comment:  California seeks to apply its NTE standard and other supplemental emission standards and test procedures to Model Year 2005 engines and vehicles, in direct violation of the CAA’s “lead time” and “stability” requirements. (3)(7)(9)

Response:  As stated in CARB’s Staff Report, federal timing constraints do not apply to California’s rulemaking. The CAA requirements do not apply to this rulemaking since there are no proposed changes to emission standards that CARB adopted in 1999. Furthermore, California has the authority to adopt a separate state program, including a certification program, for new motor vehicles and new motor vehicle engines under CAA § 209(b). California has the authority to adopt test procedures that ensure that new motor vehicles and new motor vehicle engines meet California’s state emission control standards.

7.  Comment:  ITEC commented that Massachusetts will not have the California diesel fuel available for HDDE subject to the NTE standards.  ITEC claims that vehicles operating on federal in-use fuel could be in violation of the vehicles’ California certification.  ITEC claims that this could be interpreted as a misfueling violation under Section 211(g) of the CAA and the identicality requirements of Section 177.  (9)

Response:  The Department’s regulation only requires that the applicable engines and vehicles be certified to meet California’s NTE standards and does not make any requirements or recommendations as to what fuel is used for such certification.  Further, the regulation does not specify an in-use fuel requirement.

Currently, California certified vehicles registered in California are not prohibited from crossing state boundaries and fueling with federal fuel nor does this put the person who fuels a California certified vehicle in another state in violation of Section 211(g) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7545(g). The Department’s requirements are no different from what is happening with existing engine standards.

8.  Comment:  In violation of the CAA, California has not shown that the NTE and other supplemental emissions standards are technologically feasible as required by the CAA and lacks in-use testing data demonstrating compliance with California’s NTE standards.  (7)(9)

Response:  California’s adopted requirements only include supplemental test procedures, not emission standards. From February to June of 2000, CARB staff participated in a series of meetings with the engine manufacturers and the U.S. EPA regarding the supplemental tests. The major concerns raised by engine manufacturers were extreme operating conditions, such as high altitude and high torque conditions. These conditions represent a small, though challenging, portion of the control zone. Control strategies compliant under these operating conditions are expected in the Consent Decree engines by October 2002. Thus, CARB expects that feasibility in 2005 will not be a problem. If there are concerns, California’s deficiency provisions may be used to allow additional lead-time for compliance. Again, it should be noted that the U.S. EPA published a public notice of their intent to adopt the same test procedures into regulation in October 1999 for 2004 implementation. Therefore, this is neither a new regulation nor an unfamiliar requirement.

C.  Air Quality and Public Health Issues
9.  Comment:  Numerous organizations support the proposed regulation for the reduction it will provide in air pollutants from HDDEs including such serious air pollution problems as ground-level ozone, fine particulate matter, regional haze, and acid deposition.  (1)(5)(10)(11)(12)(13)(14)(15)(16)(18)(19)(20)(21)

Response:  The Department agrees with this comment.

10.  Comment:  These proposed regulations provide a great opportunity to make our environment cleaner and safer for all citizens of the Commonwealth, and in particular, children with asthma.  Research has shown that the pollutants from diesel exhaust can exacerbate and trigger asthma attacks.  This is particularly disconcerting in low-income, urban neighborhoods where the prevalence of asthma is dramatically higher than the statewide average due to a disproportionate amount of dumping transfer stations and hubs for bus traffic.  (1)(4)(11)(19)

Response:  The Department agrees with this comment.

11.  Comment:  Massachusetts will not realize the expected emissions gains, because engines from outside the state will dominate the population of engines operating within the state.  (3)

Response:  The Department’s Background Document and Technical Support for the proposed regulations included an emissions analysis with projected emissions reductions calculated for Massachusetts registered vehicles. The cost effectiveness of nitrogen oxides (NOx) reduction was estimated to be at the lower range of those from other regulations designed to generate NOx reductions promulgated by the Department in the past. Furthermore, with numerous other and neighboring states adopting the California regulations using Section 177 of the CAA, Massachusetts is expected to realize the estimated emissions gains of this multi-state effort.

D.  NTE Standards

12.  Comment:  The CARB regulations were rushed to completion without the workshops, technical input and discussions with stakeholders that normally take place during a rulemaking. Therefore, they likely have significant technical flaws, which could be the source of future litigation and uncertainty for the regulated community. (3)

Response:  This comment is more properly addressed to California.  The California NTE regulation was lawfully adopted under California law, therefore it can be duplicated by Massachusetts under Section 177 of the CAA.

13.  Comment:  The NTE and Euro III provisions that California has adopted and Massachusetts is proposing to adopt are not merely add-on tests to enforce, or assure compliance with HDDE emission standards, but constitute separate and more stringent emission control standards in and of themselves.  Because the NTE and Euro III requirements measure an entirely different set of emission levels under different conditions than the standards already in place for 2004 and later, compliance with them does more than serve to assure compliance with the FTP standards.  The NTE and Euro II provisions impose stringent new standards of compliance which will result in engine design changes and increased costs.  (7)

Response:  Under Section 209(b) of the CAA, California may adopt standards for the control of emissions from motor vehicles and associated compliance test procedures.  The NTE and Euro III provisions were duly adopted pursuant to this authority.

14.  Comment:  There is no assurance that a sufficient number of states would adopt the CARB proposal under Section 177 of the CAA, so that the standards would effectively become a national standard. (3)

Response:  As of October 23, 2001, over 16 states have expressed a commitment to adopt the CARB standards under Section 177 of the CAA. Many of these states are located in the northeastern Ozone Transport Region of which Massachusetts is included. This group of states represents a large portion of the HDDE and vehicle market and the Department believes that this will be a sufficient market share for the realization of a de facto national program.

15.  Comment:  Caterpillar, Inc. cannot support the Department’s proposed new regulation because Massachusetts is not adopting the supplemental test requirements as described in the CARB Settlement Agreements with a group of HDDE manufacturers. (3)

Response:  The Department is adopting the California’s NTE requirements, which parallel the CARB Settlement Agreements with the group of HDDE manufacturers, including the supplemental test requirements.  

16.  Comment:  If Massachusetts incorporates the CARB Regulations, it can expect significant negative economic impact to its trucking industry.  Trucking companies can be expected to quickly relocate their purchasing point for trucks to states that have not adopted the CARB Regulations, which will directly impact the viability of truck distribution companies in Massachusetts.  Therefore, Massachusetts will not realize the expected sales tax revenue from the sale of these trucks. (3)

Response:  The Department’s Background Document and Technical Support for the proposed regulations included a cost analysis. The cost analysis includes conservative cost estimates for medium HDDEs and vehicles and heavy HDDEs and vehicles. Specifically, the additional retail costs per vehicle due to the regulations is estimated to be between 1-2%, which is insignificant when compared to the average cost of $52,000 per medium heavy-duty vehicle and $108,000 per heavy-duty vehicle.  Therefore, the Department does not expect that there will be a significant incentive for trucking companies to relocate out of state or for purchasers to go to other states that have not adopted the CARB regulations.

With the Ozone Transport Region states in the east and other neighboring states adopting the California NTE requirements using Section 177 of the CAA, any potential burden on Massachusetts businesses will significantly decrease.  

17.  Comment:  Although there may be some minimal air quality benefit from the NTE requirements, the cost of adopting, implementing and enforcing the NTE requirements and the burdens on the Commonwealth, its taxpayers, and engine manufacturers substantially overshadow those minimal benefits.  (3)(7)

Response:  See response to comment 16., above.

E.  Comments on LEV II Amendments

18.  Comment:  MASSPIRG supports the proposed regulations requiring that certain light-duty and medium-duty vehicles be subject to federal Tier 2 exhaust standards.  Massachusetts’ goal should be to protect the health and public welfare by promoting standards that provide for the strictest air quality regulations available to the Commonwealth, whether they are California or Federal standards.  (11)

Response:  The Department agrees with this comment.

II.  Findings Under the Massachusetts Low Emission Vehicle Statute

Statutory Requirement, M.G.L. c. 111, Section 142 K (a) 

The Massachusetts Low Emission Vehicle statute provides in relevant part:

“…the Department of Environmental Protection, hereinafter referred to as the department, shall adopt motor vehicle emissions standards based on the California’s duly promulgated motor vehicle emissions standards of the state of California unless, after a public hearing, the department establishes, based on substantial evidence, that said emissions standards and a compliance program similar to the state of California’s will not achieve, in the aggregate, greater motor vehicle pollution reductions than the federal standards and compliance program for any such model year.  The department shall publish issue detailed written findings before and after holding a public hearing pursuant to this paragraph and said hearing shall be subject to the provisions for public hearings contained in chapter thirty A.  …” 

Technical Analysis and Findings      

In accordance with M.G.L. c. 111, Section 142K, and as set forth in the Background 
Document Technical Support, the Department has assessed the air quality impacts of adopting California NTE standards as compared to the impacts of having federal standards in-place in Massachusetts.  The Department has determined that Massachusetts could realize a potential increase of 2,775 tons of excess NOx emissions associated with not implementing NTE for MY 2005 MY and MY 2006.  The potential increase in NOx emissions in Massachusetts is 2.5 tons per day, or 913 tons per year, in 2005, and 5 tons per day, or 1,862 tons per year, in 2006
.  Although these two years will have the greatest emission increase, the following calendar years will also have substantial emission increases as long as these engines are in the fleet.  On a per engine basis, the NOx increase over the life of the engine is estimated to be 5 tons for a heavy heavy-duty engine and 1 ton for a medium heavy-duty engine

Adoption of the recent California LEV amendments, which require that manufacturers certify vehicles to the most stringent standards, will result in additional emission reductions.  Incorporation of the amendment in the Massachusetts LEV program will ensure the cleanest vehicles in the Massachusetts fleet.

Therefore, based upon the Department’s technical analysis as set forth in the Department’s Background Document and Technical Support to the proposed amendments, the Department finds that the California’s Low Emission Vehicle program provides Massachusetts with greater motor vehicle pollution benefits than the current federal motor vehicle emission control.
� There are roughly 115,000 heavy-duty diesel vehicles in Massachusetts.  However, an estimated 600,000 heavy-duty vehicles travel through Massachusetts on any given day.   This figure is based on data gathered by DEP Staff for an interagency review of a fuel tax study from DOR, various public utilities, and the Registrar of Motor Vehicles.  With an additional 600,000 vehicles, the potential NOx emissions would increase.
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